(xi) approve any transaction involving an actual or potential conflict of interest between 

a Member or a Manager and the Company, including the approval of any Member Loan; 

(xii) make any capital expenditure in any single transaction in excess of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000), except in cases of emergency (as determined by both Managers in good faith) 
where immediate action is needed to maintain or resume business operations in the ordinary course, or 
reoccurring payments in excess of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), per month;